

RESOLUTION 2024-004

AUTHORIZING AN INTERFUND LOAN FROM THE COMMUNITY INVESTMENT FUND TO THE SANITARY FUND

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood is permitted under ORS 294.468 to loan money from one fund to another, provided the loan is authorized by an official resolution; and

WHEREAS, the resolution must state the fund from which the loan is made and the fund to which the loan is made, the purpose of the loan, the principal amount of the loan, interest rate and repayment schedule; and

WHEREAS, this loan is considered a capital loan and must be repaid in full within 10 years; and

WHEREAS, the Community Investment Fund consists of unrestricted funds; and

WHEREAS, inter-fund loans are less expensive to the City as a whole than external borrowings.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Approval of the Interfund Loan. The Community Investment Fund shall pay to the Sanitary Fund \$600,000 to make Sanitary Improvements to Schaumburg from SW Division Street to end of the road. Such loan shall bear interest at 5%, which is the rate earned on the City's deposit in the State Local Government Investment Pool for the effective date nearest the date of this resolution; and be paid in equal installments over ten years, with the first annual payment due February 6, 2025. The loan may be prepaid without penalty.

Section 2. Loan Repayment Schedule.

Fiscal Year	Interest	Principal	Ending Balance
23-24			600,000.00
24-25	28,922.52	47,444.65	552,555.35
25-26	26,495.16	49,872.01	502,683.34
26-27	23,943.62	52,423.55	450,259.79
27-28	21,261.53	55,105.64	395,154.15
28-29	18,442.22	57,924.95	337,229.20
29-30	15,478.67	60,888.50	276,340.70
30-31	12,363.50	64,003.67	212,337.03
31-32	9,088.95	67,278.22	145,058.81
32-33	5,646.87	70,720.30	74,338.51
33-34	2,028.68	74,338.51	(0.00)

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 6th day of February, 2024.

Tim Rosener Mayor

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, MMC, City Recorder